

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 2983, 970, 10383-88, 1128,
1165 And 28120-22 of 2014
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

ASSOCIATION OF SEL-FINANCING COLLEGES

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) NOS. 2983, 970, 1083-88, 1128, AND 1165 of 2014

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27th January, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

" Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable within six weeks.

We, however, make it clear that even if the State succeeds in these special leave petitions, the admissions already made in accordance with the impugned judgment of the High Court shall not be disturbed.

The respondents, however, will not make further admissions contrary to Rule 17 (2) (ii) of the Master of Computer Application Course (Regulation of Admission and Payment of Fees) Rules, 2013."

Thereafter, Interlocutory Applications for impleadment in SLP (C) Nos. 2983 and 1165 of 2014 were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st December, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

" On the last occasion, we directed the learned counsel for the petitioner-State to verify as to whether any other institution, apart from the applicants are existing in the State of Gujarat, in order to ensure that such applications are not prepeated in this Court.

Learned counsel for the State, after verification, reported that there is no other institution except the applicants, which is similarly placed like that of the members of the respondent in SLP.

Therefore, these applications for impleadment are allowed. The applicants shall also be entitle for the benefit which has been granted in our order dated 5.9.2014. We make it clear that this order is being passed though it was opposed on behalf of the respondent. It shall not be quoted as a precedent in any future hearing. "

SLP(C) NOS. 28120-22 of 2014

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26th September, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

" **Delay condoned.
Issue notice
Tag with SLP(C) No. 2983 of 2014"**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the respondent in all the matters on different dates.

Service position of each matters are given below:-

S.No.	SLP (C) No.	No. of Respondents	Vakalatnama	A.D. Cards	Neither A.D. Card Nor unserved	Counter Affidavit	Remarks
1	2983/2014	9	Mr. Nikhil Goel, Adv.	-	-	Not filed	Service Complete
2	970/2014	2	Mr. Vikash Singh, Adv. for Respondent No. 1	2	-	Not filed	Service Complete
3	<u>1083-88/2014</u>						
	1083/2014	3	-	3	1 and 2	Not filed	Not Complete
	1084/2014	5	-	1-5	-	Not filed	Complete
	1085/2014	Sole	-	-	Sole	Not filed	Not Complete
	1086/2014	Sole	-	-	Sole	Not filed	Not Complete
	1087/2014	7	-	1,3,5-7	2 & 4	Not filed	Not Complete
	1088/2014	2	-	2	01	Not filed	Not Complete
4	1128/2014	Sole	Mr. Nikhil Goel, Adv.	-	-	Not filed	Complete
5	1165/2014	10	Mr. Nikhil Goel, Adv.	-	-	Not filed	Complete
6	<u>28120-28122/2014</u>						
	28120/2014	39	1,5, 8-10,20,24,29, 34-35 & 37 to 39 (Mr. Nikhil Goel, Advocate and Mr. K.V. Bharati Upadhyay, Adv. for Respondent No. 32	7, 22,25, 33 and 36	2-4, 6, 11-19, 21, 23, 26-28, 30 & 31	Not filed	Not Complete
			-				
			-				

	28121/2014	02		-	1 & 2	Not filed	Not Complete
	28122/2014	02		2	1	Not filed	Not Complete

It is submitted that application for impleadment as party respondents have been allowed in SLP(C) Nos. 2983 and 1165 of 2015 vide Court's order dated 01.12.2014. Cause title has been amended accordingly and same is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 27th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Mr. Nikhil Goel, Advocate
Mr. Mr. Vikash Singh, Advocate

DK

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR